A. Direct Medical Costs 150.18  118.02 110.37  79.45 <0.001

Personnel 60.00  25.73 46.65  29.66 <0.001

Medication 85.33  106.11 62.28  61.23 0.018

Materials 4.81  1.23 1.13  0.39 <0.001

B. Cost of Unscheduled Visit 16.09  36.76 9.85  29.26 0.094

Total Costs, A+B 166.27  126.50 120.22  83.70 <0.001

Abbreviation: MYR – Malaysian Ringgit

* Data presented as mean  SD

PHARMACY RESEARCH REPORTS VOLUME 5 ISSUE 2  DECEMBER 2022

PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES PROGRAMME, MINISTRY OF HEALTH MALAYSIA 24

Figure 2: Cost components of asthma management for RMTAC and Standard Care Group

Table 5: Cost-effectiveness analysis of RMTAC versus standard care

 RMTAC Standard Care Difference

Cost per patient, MYR 166.27 120.22 46.05

Mean improvement in GINA score 1.91 0.81 1.10

ICER   MYR 41.86 *

Abbreviation: MYR – Malaysian Ringgit; ICER – incremental cost-effectiveness ratio
* ICER for RMTAC versus standard care was MYR41.86 per unit improvement in GINA score

Table 6: One-way sensitivity analysis of cost-effectiveness of RMTAC vs standard care

Varied Parameter

Varied Percentage

− 25%

Varied Percentage

+ 25%

ICER (MYR per unit improvement in GINA score)

Cost of Standard care 69.19 14.54

Cost of RMTAC 4.08 79.65

Effectiveness of Standard care 35.36 51.31

Effectiveness of RMTAC 73.98 29.19

Abbreviation: MYR – Malaysian Ringgit; ICER – incremental cost-effectiveness ratio

36.1%, 60.00

38.9%, 46.65

51.3%, 85.33

51.9%, 62.28

2.9%, 4.81

0.9%, 1.13

9.7%, 16.09

8.2%, 9.85

 -

 20

 40

 60

 80

 100

 120

 140

 160

 180

RMTAC Standard Care

C
o

s
t,

 M
Y

R
Cost of Unscheduled Visit

Materials

Medication

Personnel

PHARMACY RESEARCH REPORTS VOLUME 5 ISSUE 2  DECEMBER 2022

PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES PROGRAMME, MINISTRY OF HEALTH MALAYSIA 25

Figure 3: Tornado diagram showing the changes in ICERs (MYR per 1 unit improvement in GINA score) of

RMTAC vs standard care in response to variation in input parameters

Discussion

This study was one of the first in Malaysia to assess cost-effectiveness of RMTAC using real world input

instead of estimation models. In this study, RMTAC which is a pharmacist-managed asthma clinic was found